

# The Old Surrey & Burstow Hunt Branch

# Easter Mini Show Jumping Competition to be held

on:



Sunday 14th April 2024

At Henhaw Farm,

Outwood Lane, Bletchingly, Surrey

RH14NJ

What3Words: video.strain.farmer

(Please do not approach from Coopers Hill Road as there is no access from there)

By kind permission of the Martin Family

Coursebuilder: Mr Guy Elson

Open to all members of The Pony Club and run in accordance with Pony Club Show Jumping Rulebook 2024 <a href="https://pcuk.org/officials/rulebooks/">https://pcuk.org/officials/rulebooks/</a>

Please read the rules in this schedule carefully before entering.

Online entries at https://oldsurreypc.entrymaster.online/

Entry Fee £15 per Class

Entries close: Tuesday 9th April 2024

Class sizes will be limited so entries may close early

Telephone number on competition day only: 07817 422923

Refreshments will be available – kindly provided by Henhaw Arena First Aid cover will be provided

Parking will be tight so please park carefully as directed and leave as soon as possible after your last class has finished.

Please respect this lovely venue and pick up all hay, droppings and rubbish and supervise your children at all times.

# **CLASSES: 10am start**

Class 1A: Easter Bunny X-poles/bottom hole. Competitors may be led with the lead rein attached to the pony's noseband. Competitors entering this class may not enter any other classes.

Class 1B: Easter Chick X-poles/bottom hole. Competitors may be assisted in the Arena but not led.

Class 2: Easter Eggs 40cm. Competitors may be assisted in the Arena but not led.

Class 3: Spring Scramble 50cm. Competitors may be assisted in the Arena but not led.

Class 4: Easter Basket Eggstravaganza 60cm. Assistance not allowed.

Class 5: Eggciting 70cm. Assistance not allowed.

Competitors may enter no more than two classes per pony which must be consecutive. All Classes will consist of a first round and then a timed jump off round to decide the top placings

Rosettes will be given to the first 6 individuals in each Class.

Special prize for the winner of class 1B kindly donated by Henhaw Arena.

The winner of each Class will receive an Easter Egg!

Mini eggs for all competitors!

Mounted prizegiving as soon as possible after the end of each Class

The Judges' decision is final.

Approximate times will be put up on our Branch website once class entries are confirmed.

Dress code is as outlined in the Pony Club Show Jumping rulebook 2024. Hats must be tagged with a pink hat tag. You can have your hat tagged on the day.

Full refunds for withdrawals will be given up to the closing date. The booking fee is non-refundable.

### **DISCLAIMER:**

Save for the death or personal injury caused by the negligence of the organisers, or anyone for whom they are in law responsible, neither the organisers of this event or The Pony Club nor any agent, employee or representative of these bodies, nor the landlord or his tenant, accepts any liability for any accident, loss, damage, injury or illness to horses, owners, competitors, spectators or any person or property whatsoever, whether caused by their negligence, breach of contract or in any other way whatsoever. Entries are only accepted on this basis.

## **HEALTH AND SAFETY:**

The organisers of this event have taken all reasonable precautions to ensure the health & safety of everyone present at this event. For these measures to be effective everyone must take reasonable precautions to avoid and prevent accidents. They must obey the instructions of the organisers and all officials and stewards.

### PHOTOGRAPHIC RIGHTS:

Competitors and their guardians give permission for any photographic and/or film or TV footage taken of persons taking part in Pony Club events to be used and published in any media whatsoever for editorial purposes, press information or advertising by or on behalf of The Pony Club and/or official sponsors of The Pony Club.